

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Vallay forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Phone: 869-2752



De Pere, WI 54115

Because of the help' of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## RESOLUTION NO. 10-23-80A

- WHEREAS, The Business Committee of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, has resolved to terminate its contractural relationship with Marvin S. Chapman, by formal resolution not to seek renewal or extension of said contract, and has so informed Mr. Chapman and appropriate officials of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has designated Francis R. Skenandore to be its attorney of record in all pending land claims litigations, including Docket 301, and
- WHEREAS, Francis R. Skenandore and Gerald L. Hill, Oneida Tribal Attorneys, are qualified and have petitioned the U.S. Court of Claims for admission to practice, and
- WHEREAS, The Rules of the U.S. Court of Claims requires affirmation of the clients' decision to change attorneys of record by motion for leave of the Court, Rule 203 (c),

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin directs Francis R. Skenandore, Esq., to file appropriate papers with the U.S. Court of Claims for leave to change counsel, thereby formally removing Marvin S. Chapman as the attorney of record in these proceedings, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Francis R. Skenandore, is directed to draft and present to the Oneida Business Committee a contract relative to representation of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin in the proceedings known as Docket 301, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Francis R. Skenandore, is directed to execute and file an affidavit of appointment to accompany this resolution.

Dated at Oneida, Wisconsin

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 2 members of whom 2 members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 23 day of 0.7. 19 %; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 for, and 0 members against, 0 members not voting: and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

anda Stebster

Wanda Webster, Tribal Secretary